

No. 06-341

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF
LOS ANGELES, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

RONALD S. COOPER
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

SUSAN R. OXFORD
*Attorney
Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
An employer is liable under Title VII when a supervisor acting with a discriminatory motive uses delegated authority to cause a tangible employment action such as a discharge	15
A. Under agency principles, an employer is vicariously liable when a discriminatorily motivated supervisor uses delegated authority to cause a tangible employment action	16
B. Petitioner’s effort to limit employer liability to the acts of “actual decisionmakers” and to employer negligence is inconsistent with agency principles	24
C. Causation is established when a supervisor’s discriminatorily motivated misuse of delegated authority is a substantial factor in bringing about a tangible employment action	29
D. An employer’s independent investigation can break the chain of causation	33
E. Because a reasonable factfinder could conclude that petitioner discharged Peters because of his race, petitioner was not entitled to summary judgment	35
Conclusion	41

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 242 (1986) . . .	36
<i>Anza v. Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	32
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	31
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006)	31
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	31
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. dismissed, 543 U.S. 1132 (2005)	10, 27
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1969)	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	8
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) . .	17
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	17
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	31
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	17
<i>Railroad Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 649 (1873)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Shager v. Upjohn</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990) ...	18, 19, 33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	32
<i>United States v. Diebold</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962)	36
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I:	31
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	12, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	14, 16, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m)	14, 30
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	16
§ 102, 42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)	22
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	24
<i>Fables of La Fontaine</i> (Walter Thornbury trans., 1984)	19
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Vicarious Liability</i> , 28 Tul. L. Rev. 161 (1954)	21
<i>Prosser and Keaton on the Law of Torts</i> (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984)	22
1 Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957)	24

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006):	
Vol. 1	24
Vol. 2	25
2 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	30, 31
